
AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

Randall Capps, the a p p l i c a n t h e r e i n , being f i r s t 
duly sworn, upon oath, states t h a t the n o t i c e 
p r o v i s i o n s of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n have been complied w i t h , t h a t 
Applicant has caused t o be conducted a good f a i t h 
d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o f i n d the c o r r e c t addresses of a l l 
i n t e r e s t e d persons e n t i t l e d t o receive n o t i c e , as shown 
by the l e t t e r s attached hereto, and t h a t pursuant t o 
Rule 1207, n o t i c e has been given at the c o r r e c t 
addresses provided by such r u l e . 

Subscribed and sworn t o before me t h i s 2nd day of 
December, 1987 by Randall Capps. /"N 

Randall Capps• 

My commission expires: 

to - s - $r 



0 SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent This 
card from beino returned to vou. The return receipt fee wi l | provide you the name of the person 
delivered jfe and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services ere available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and check boxles) for additional service(s) requested. 

1. ETShow to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. D Restricted Delivery. 

3. Article Addressed to: 

May f ie ld Corporat ion 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 7722? 

4. Article Number 3. Article Addressed to: 

May f ie ld Corporat ion 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 7722? 

TypexrfService: 

• registered • Insured 
QfCertified • COD 
• Express Mail 

3. Article Addressed to: 

May f ie ld Corporat ion 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 7722? 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent end DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signatms^s-AddresAe 
x IjMUt^ 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature1— Agent 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery ~ _ 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P c m b l f i 3MS 

^cCHPT FOR CEP TIFsED MAIL 

I \". Wke f̂ttU C*^f -• 
| p*a -2-2^ _.. -



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

BEFORE EXAMINER SJ&frMGfe. 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

EXHIBIT NO. 

November 7, 1987 

Mayfield Corporation 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 77227 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



0 SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide YOU the name of the person 
delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 

1. D Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. D Restricted Delivery. 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Gloria Goldston King 
City Corp. Center-Ste. 2680 
1200 Smith Street. 
Houston, TX 77002 

4. Article Number 3. Article Addressed to: 

Gloria Goldston King 
City Corp. Center-Ste. 2680 
1200 Smith Street. 
Houston, TX 77002 

Type of Service: 

D Registered D Insured 
• Certified • COD 
• Express Mail 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Gloria Goldston King 
City Corp. Center-Ste. 2680 
1200 Smith Street. 
Houston, TX 77002 Always obtain signature of addressee or 

agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agertf fl • " • 

x cf. / d L ^ * ^ ~ 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery ~ , ^ 1 3 19BT 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 381 I .Feb . 1986 DOMESTIC R E T U R N R E C E I P T 

P 07^ b l f i 3 H I 

RECEIPT FOR C E R T ^ E D M A ( | _ 

NO iNSiJRAro COVFRA^ PROyiQ^ 
NOT FOR >r<T|:HNAT!0fJAi MAIL 

(See Reverse) 

?• [sent t o T ^ V ^ ' ^ i ^ J j ^ W - i l c t l t r j 1 

? Street ana No. 

s / ^ j k i L S ^ i K I f . J 
H i ° ' i ^ a t e a " a * P Code - ) 

ft ] « I Postage 

certified Fee 

Speaal Dsiivery Kee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Gloria Goldston King 
City Corp. Center-Ste. 2680 
1200 Smith Street. 
Houston, TX 77002 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



0 SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to you. Tht return receipt fee will proy|de. yptj the name of the person 
delivered to awtfthe date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmastai'lor fees and check box(es) for additional service(s). requested. 

1.' ffifr'Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. ., Z. D Restricted Delivery. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

w. J . Goldston, J r . 
2400 Augusta Drive-Ste. 230 

Houston, TX 77057 
Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 

4. Article Number 

f / g 39 & 
Type ofJService: 

• Registered • 
©'Certified • 
U Express Mail 

Insured 
COD 

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P 0 7 ^ b l f i 3H0 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

W. J . Goldston, Jr. 
2400 Augusta Drive-Ste. 230 

Houston, TX 77057 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



£ SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person 
deliveredjto and the date of delivery. For additional.fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and checfc box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 

1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. D Restricted Delivery. 
3. Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number 3. Article Addressed to: 

Tyoe-^f Service: 

• registered • Insured 
©Cert i f ied • COD 
• Express Mail 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signaturj^^ddoessefl 

x / y p f o t & v — 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 

requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery n 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

p D7T fa lfl am 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED HAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Jack H. Mayfield, Jr. 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 77227 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



^ SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person 
delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following service* are available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. D Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

Nancy Goldston Herp in 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 7722? 

A. Article Number _ _ 3. Article Addressed to: 

Nancy Goldston Herp in 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 7722? 

Type of Service: 

3 Registered • Insured 
J Certified • COD 
_l Express Mail 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Nancy Goldston Herp in 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 7722? 

Always obtain signature of eddressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature,— Addressee 

X fyM^er^ 
8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 

requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery . 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P 07=5 b l f i 333 

1 ̂ ^Mi^..Cp/Jsl^.AL^iI 
I P " A* _ ! 
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RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Nancy Goldston Herpin 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 77227 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



I. 
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from beii _ . ^ ' 
delivered Jo %nri the date of delivery; For additional fees the following services ere availal 
card from being returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person 
delivered Jo %nd the date of delivery; For additional fees the following services are available " 
postmaster for fees and check boxles) for'additionel service(s) requested 

Consult 

1 . J S Show to whom delivered, date, end addressee's address. 2. D Restricted Delivery. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

Mary Iris Goldston Corporation 
and Iris Goldston 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 77227 

4. Article N ,.i.w.o dumber . , 

Type of Service: 

C ^Registered 
IB 1 Certified 
• Express Mail a Insured 

COD 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signattflfe— AddrAsee 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 
requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent 

X 

7. Date of Delivery 

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P 0 7^ b i d 335 

| . V =**f$ G>*Hst*r> ' 
1 Po Be* j 
t -pr T^ny j 
••3 jP.:-s!.-.rje j % \ 
J l \ | . ' 

'. Return !• 
3"'] ua:p OaVr.t 

I 

1 
2 | Re t l - i r , ro 
cn ] Date, an 

i i ! r o ' A L r t : f i 3 g » Fee i i $ 
i 
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RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Mary Iris Goldston Corporation 
and Iris Goldston 
POB 22568 
Houston, TX 77227 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



£ SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of tha person 
delivered to and the date of delivery, For additional fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmajjar for fees and check boxfesl for additional service(s) requested. 

1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. G Restricted Delivery. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

'he Walter L. Goldston Agenoy 
rs t NU. Bk. of Houston Acct 30107877 
B 809 
uston, TX 77001 

4. Article Number 

Type of Service: 

Registered 
B^ertified 
O Express Mail 

Insured 
COD 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 

requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent 
X KRIS FENLEY 
7. Dete of Delivery 

NOV 13 1967 
PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P D7T b l S 34b 

R E C E I P T FOR CERTIF IED MAIL 

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE FR0V1CED 
NOT K'JR iNlEBNATIONAL MAIL 

( S w Averse) * j Q / a y | f r » 

jj^u^Ku$j&2thei-. 
Sueet and No.fi Q £ ^ 

P.O., State and ZIP Code ._ . 

M**it**>T, ..72 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Foe 

Return Roeeipt Snowing 
to whom and Date Delivered 

^ f-ternrn receipt showing to whom. 
Date, ana Address of Oeli"(?ry 

X3 I r 07AI PcK'SCie ypd Fees 

a ! 
oo I 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

The Walter L. Goldston Agency 
First Ntl. Bk. of Houston Acct 30107877 
POB 809 
Houston, TX 77001 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will Provide vou the name of the person 
delivered tp>and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and check boxles) for additional service(s) requested. 

2. • Restricted Delivery. 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's eddress. 
3. Article Addressed to: | 4. Article Number 

f i r s t City National Bank of Houston Trustee P Q ? ? (r~f& 3 
of The Jeanne Goldston Trust Acct *0102453 . 
POB 809 

Touston, TX 77001 

Type,of Service: 

Express Mail 
B Insured 

COD 

. I ways obtain signature of addressee or 
agent end DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 

requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature - Agent 

x KRIS FENLEY 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

7 °'"Wn 3 1987, 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

P Q71 blfl 3HH 

2 ! ~Xm± 4** J - 3"e*~~* £M% *r̂ «TT*f 
» Isfee'. and No ol»l<<sJ 
| L / W r ° ? | 

i : T<x j 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

First City National Bank of Houston Trustee 
of The Jeanne Goldston Trust Acct *0102453 
POB 809 
Houston, TX 77001 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



0 SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person 
delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 
1. J S Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery. 

3. Article Addressed to: 

st City NU Bk of Houston, Trustee 
The Beuloh Wood Kinney Trust *0106532 
B 809 
iston, TX 77001 

A. Article Number 

Type of Service: 

C Registered ' 
2 .Certified 
O Express Mail 

B Insured 
COD 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

6̂  S i g n a t u r e - A g e n K R | S F E N L E Y 

7. Date of Deli 

PS Form 381 I.Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P Q l l b l f i 343 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 
Lubbock, Texas 79414 

(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

First City Ntl Bk of Houston, Trustee 
of The Beulah Wood Kinney Trust *0106532 
POB 809 
Houston, TX 77001 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



0 SENDER: Complett items 1 and 2 when edditional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide vou the name of the person 
delivered to awtfthe date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmasjerf or fees and check boxles) for additional service(s) requested. 

1. LU'Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. O Restricted Delivery. 
3, Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number 

po?7 £/3 3</Z-
*rst Ciiy Nil Bk of Houston Successor Trust T v p « e t S8™<«: 

f/W/O W. J . Goldston, Dec'd. Acct *010o215 j g i S S f e S 
OB 809 J Express Mail 

ouston, TX 77001 

Insured 
COD 

Uweys obtain signature of addressee or 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 

requested and fee paid) 

£ Signature -Agent K R | S F E N L E Y 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery A r , -

8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P k l f l 342 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

First City Ntl Bk of Houston Successor Trustee 
U/W/O W. J . Goldston, Dec'd. Acct *0106213 
$$ Address=POB 809 
Houston, TX 77001 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



£ SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional servic 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse 
card from beina returned to vou. The return receipt fee will 
delivered to,and the date of delivery. For edditional fees the 

es ere desired, end complete Items 3 and 4. 

side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
provide, you the name o j the oerson 
following services am available. Consult 
s) requested. 
*. 2. • Restricted Delivery. 

postmaster for fees and check boxles) for additional service! 

1. ©Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's addres 

es ere desired, end complete Items 3 and 4. 

side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
provide, you the name o j the oerson 
following services am available. Consult 
s) requested. 
*. 2. • Restricted Delivery. 

3. Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number 

f>D7<T QP> .3/7 
3. Article Addressed to: 

Typsfof Service: ' 

• Registered • Insured 
^Cert i f ied • COD 
• Express Mail 

3. Article Addressed to: 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 
requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature-Agent K K I S F E l S t L l l Y 
X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 
requested and fee paid) 

' D""*HKJV 1 3 1987 

8. Addressee's Address (ONLYif 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIP1 

P 0 7 1 b l f i 3M? 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 
Lubbock, Texas 79414 

(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

First City Ntl Bk of Houston and Kathleen H. Goldston 
Trustees of The K. H.Goldston Trust *0104253 
POB 809 
Houston, TX 77001 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



^ SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, end complete items 3 end 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from beino returned to vou. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person 
delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and check box(es) for edditional service(s) requested. 

^ . ^ ^ 9 w l 9 I I ^ ^ S B ^ ^ w v n e ^ S S 7 ^ ! ^ S ^ ^ U B l s ^ S S S . 2. D Restricted Delivery. 

3. Article Addressed to: 

S tephens P r o d u c t i o n C o m p a n y 

POB 2407 

For t S m i t h , AR 72902 

4. Article Number _ _^ 3. Article Addressed to: 

S tephens P r o d u c t i o n C o m p a n y 

POB 2407 

For t S m i t h , AR 72902 

Type sf Service: 

• Registered • Insured 
•ffcertifled • COD 
J Express Mall 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent end OATS DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

6. Signature — Agent 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Date of Delivery f-7>'—7 

W - 1^ ~ * / 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

p c m b i a 33^ 

Si.ite a;>2 |P Coiie _ : 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Stephens Production Company 
POB 2407 
Fort Smith, AR 72902 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 end 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 
oerd from being returned to you. The return racqim fee wW provide; you the name of the parson 

> and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available, 
postmasterfor fees and check box(es) for additional ssrvice(s) requested. 

Consult 

1. Bartow to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. Q Restricted Delivery. 
3. Article Addressed to: 

Horry Kilian & Kathleen Kilian 
3822 Wickersham 
Houston, TX 77027 

4. Article Number 

listered 
'Certified 

Express Mall 

Q Insured 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 

a. Signature 

6. Signature — Agent 

X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. D a * i f Delivery 

PS Form $611, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P 0?T blfl 3Mfi 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 
Lubbock, Texas 79414 

(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Harry Kilian & Kathleen Kilian 
3822 Wickersham 
Houston, TX 77027 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



0 SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 end 4. 

Put your address In the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 

delfveffitolnd tffdale* of A M ^ T O l l S t B ^ M M * * ! W ? * f tiWPP , aeiiverea to and tne date OT delivery, i-or additional tees the fniinwinff teruir** «» a^u^n^ rnmiiit 
postmaster for fees and check boxles) for additional servicels) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, dete, and addressee's address. 2. O Restricted Delivery 
3. Article Addressed to: 

E n s t a r C o r p o r a t i o n 

C/O Union Texas Petroleum 
POB 2120 
Houston, TX 77252-2120 

4. Article Number 

Pop? 337 
3. Article Addressed to: 

E n s t a r C o r p o r a t i o n 

C/O Union Texas Petroleum 
POB 2120 
Houston, TX 77252-2120 

Type of Service: 

• Registered • Insured 
L Certified • COD 
U Exprese Meil 

3. Article Addressed to: 

E n s t a r C o r p o r a t i o n 

C/O Union Texas Petroleum 
POB 2120 
Houston, TX 77252-2120 Alweys obtain signature of addressee or 

agent and OATS DELIVERED. 
5. Signature — Addressee A f l 

x.^-) .fi ^ /I /I 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if 

requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P 071 blf l 337 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Enstar Corporation 
C/O Union Texas Petroleum 
POB 2120 
Houston, TX 77252-2120 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



RANDALL L. CAPPS 
4630 50th; Suite 400 

Lubbock, Texas 79414 
(806) 796-1316 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 7, 1987 

Esandco, Ltd. 
600 National Bank of Commerce Bldg. 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

Re: Case 9255: Application of Randall L. Capps for compulsory Pooling. Lea 
County, New Mexico. 

Dear Interest Owner: 

Enclosed is a copy of the docket for the Oil Conservation Division 
Examiner hearings scheduled for Wednesday, November 18, 1987. You have 
an interest which may be affected by the above referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 

Randall L. Capps 

RLC/mac 
enclosure 



£ SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services ere desired, and complete items 3 end 4, 
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for fees i and check boxles) for additional service(s) requested 
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3, Article Addressed to: 

Esandco, Lid. 
600 National Bank of Commerce Bldg. 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

4. Article Number 
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Zl Registered 
Certified 
Express Mail 

Insured 
COD 

Always obtain signature of addressee or 
agent and DATE DELIVERED. 
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X 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
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7. Date of Delivery M Q V 1 i i I 8 Q M 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9255 
Order No. R-8566 

APPLICATION OF RANDALL L. CAPPS 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, 
NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY JTHE_D1V1S ION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing at 8:15 a.m. on December 2, 
1987 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. 
Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s 18th day of December, 1987, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the rec o r d , and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised i n the 
premi ses, 

FINDS_THAT: 

(1) Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as r e q u i r e d by 
law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) The a p p l i c a n t , Randall L. Capps, seeks an order 
p o o l i n g a l l mineral i n t e r e s t s from the surface to the base of 
the Wolfcamp formation u n d e r l y i n g the NW/4 SW/4 (Unit L) of 
Section 18, Township 12 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico, forming a standard 40-acre o i l spacing and 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t to be dedicated to the Gary Bennett Pearl 
Western Well No. 1-Y located at a standard o i l w e l l l o c a t i o n 
1980 feet from the South l i n e and 610 feet from the West l i n e 
of s a i d Section 18. 

(3) As the previous operator of t h i s w e l l , Cavalcade O i l 
Corporat i o n requested and received approval f o r t h i s w e l l to be 
te m p o r a r i l y abandoned on May 5 , 1986 . On May 15, 1987 t h i s 
w e l l was approved f o r a change i n ownership to Gary Bennett of 
Lubbock, Texas. 

(4) At the time of the hearing the a p p l i c a n t requested 
that Gary Bennett be designated the operator of the subject 
we 11 and uni t . 
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(5) The a p p l i c a n t has a r i g h t to develop s a i d acreage and 
proposes to re-enter said w e l l f o r t h i s purpose. 

(6) There are i n t e r e s t owners i n the proposed p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t who have not agreed to pool t h e i r i n t e r e s t s . 

(7) To avoid the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary w e l l s , to 
p r o t e c t c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s , arid to a f f o r d to the owner of each 
i n t e r e s t i n said u n i t the o p p o r t u n i t y to recover or receive 
without unnecessary expense h i s j u s t and f a i r share of the o i l 
u n d e r l y i n g the proposed spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t , the subject 
a p p l i c a t i o n should be approved by p o o l i n g a l l mineral 
i n t e r e s t s , whatever they may be, w i t h i n s a i d u n i t . 

(8) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner should be 
a f f o r d e d the o p p o r t u n i t y to pay h i s share of estimated w e l l 
costs to the operator i n l i e u of paying h i s share of reasonable 
w e l l costs out of p r o d u c t i o n . 

(9) Any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who does 
not pay h i s share of estimated w e l l costs should have w i t h h e l d 
from p r o d u c t i o n h i s share of the reasonable w e l l costs plus an 
a d d i t i o n a l 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge f o r the 
r i s k i n v o l v e d i n the r e - e n t r y of the w e l l . 

(10) Any non-consenting i n t e r e s t owner should be a f f o r d e d 
the o p p o r t u n i t y to object to the a c t u a l w e l l costs but a c t u a l 
w e l l costs should be adopted as the reasonable w e l l costs i n 
the absence of such o b j e c t i o n . 

(11) F o l l o w i n g d e t e r m i n a t i o n of reasonable w e l l c o s t s , any 
non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who has p a i d h i s share of 
estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount tha t 
reasonable w e l l costs exceed estimated w e l l costs and should 
receive from the operator any amount that p a i d estimated w e l l 
costs exceed reasonable w e l l costs. 

(12) $4000.00 per month w h i l e r e - e n t e r i n g and $400.00 per 
month w h i l e producing should be f i x e d as reasonable charges f o r 
s u p e r v i s i o n (combined f i x e d r a t e s ) ; the operator should be 
a u t h o r i z e d to w i t h h o l d from p r o d u c t i o n the p r o p o r t i o n a t e share 
of such s u p e r v i s i o n charges a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting 
working i n t e r e s t , and i n a d d i t i o n t h e r e t o , the operator should 
be authorized to w i t h h o l d from p r o d u c t i o n the p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
share of actual expenditures r e q u i r e d f o r o p e r a t i n g the subject 
w e l l , not i n excess of what are reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e to 
each non-consenting working i n t e r e s t . 

(13) A l l proceeds from p r o d u c t i o n from the subject w e l l 
which are not disbursed f o r any reason should be placed i n 
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escrow to be pai d to the tru e owner thereof upon demand and 
proof of ownership. 

(14) Upon the f a i l u r e of the operator of said pooled u n i t 
to commence r e - e n t r y operations on the w e l l to which s a i d u n i t 
i s dedicated on or before March 15, 1988, the order p o o l i n g 
said u n i t should become n u l l and v o i d and of no e f f e c t 
what soever. 

(15) Should a l l the p a r t i e s to t h i s force p o o l i n g reach 
v o l u n t a r y agreement subsequent to en t r y of t h i s order, t h i s 
order should t h e r e a f t e r be of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t . 

(16) The operator of the w e l l and u n i t should n o t i f y the 
D i r e c t o r of the D i v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent v o l u n t a r y 
agreement of a l l p a r t i e s subject to the force p o o l i n g 
p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) A l l mineral i n t e r e s t s , whatever they may be, from the 
surface to the base of the Wolfcamp formation 
u n d e r l y i n g the NW/4 SW/4 (Unit L) of Section 18, Township 12 
South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby 
pooled to form a standard 40-acre o i l spacing and p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t to be dedicated to the Gary Bennett Pearl Western Well No. 
1-Y located at a standard o i l w e l l l o c a t i o n 1980 feet from the 
South l i n e and 610 feet from the West l i n e of said Section 18. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said u n i t s h a l l 
commence the r e - e n t r y o p e r a t i o n on said w e l l on or before the 
15th day of March, 1988. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, i n the event s a i d operator does not 
commence the r e - e n t r y o p e r a t i o n on said w e l l on or before the 
15th day of March, 1988, Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of t h i s 
order s h a l l be n u l l and v o i d and of no e f f e c t whatsoever, 
unless said operator obtains a time extension from the D i v i s i o n 
f o r good cause shown. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should s a i d w e l l not be re-entered 
and completed, or abandoned, w i t h i n 120 days a f t e r commencement 
t h e r e o f , s a i d operator s h a l l appear before the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of t h i s 
order should not be rescinded. 

(2) Gary Bennett i s hereby designated the operator of 
the subject w e l l and u n i t . 
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(3) A f t e r the e f f e c t i v e date of t h i s order and w i t h i n 90 
days p r i o r to commencing the r e - e n t r y o p e r a t i o n of s a i d w e l l , 
the operator s h a l l f u r n i s h the D i v i s i o n and each known working 
i n t e r e s t owner i n the subject u n i t an itemized schedule of 
estimated w e l l costs. 

(4) W i t h i n 30 days from the date the schedule of 
estimated w e l l costs i s f u r n i s h e d to him, any non-consenting 
working i n t e r e s t owner s h a l l have the r i g h t to pay h i s share of 
estimated w e l l costs to the operator i n l i e u of paying h i s 
share of reasonable w e l l costs out of p r o d u c t i o n , and any such 
owner who pays h i s share of estimated w e l l costs as provided 
above s h a l l remain l i a b l e f o r o p e r a t i n g costs but s h a l l not be 
l i a b l e f o r r i s k charges. 

(5) The operator s h a l l f u r n i s h the D i v i s i o n and each 
known working i n t e r e s t owner an itemized schedule of a c t u a l 
w e l l costs w i t h i n 90 days f o l l o w i n g the recompletion of the 
w e l l ; i f no o b j e c t i o n to the actual w e l l costs i s received by 
the D i v i s i o n and the D i v i s i o n has not objected w i t h i n 45 days 
f o l l o w i n g r e c e i p t of said schedule, the actual w e l l costs s h a l l 
be the reasonable w e l l costs; provided however, i f there i s an 
o b j e c t i o n to actual w e l l costs w i t h i n said 45-day p e r i o d the 
D i v i s i o n w i l l determine reasonable w e l l costs a f t e r p u b l i c 
n o t i c e and hearing. 

(6) W i t h i n 60 days f o l l o w i n g d e t e r m i n a t i o n of reasonable 
w e l l costs, any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who has 
p a i d h i s share of estimated costs i n advance as provided above 
s h a l l pay to the operator h i s pro r a t a share of the amount that 
reasonable w e l l costs exceed estimated w e l l costs and s h a l l 
receive from the operator h i s pro r a t a share of the amount that 
estimated w e l l costs exceed reasonable w e l l costs. 

(7) The operator i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d to w i t h h o l d the 
f o l l o w i n g costs and charges from p r o d u c t i o n : 

(A) The pro r a t a share of reasonable w e l l 
costs a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting 
working i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share of estimated w e l l costs w i t h i n 
30 days from the date the schedule of 
estimated w e l l costs i s f u r n i s h e d to him. 

(B) As a charge f o r the r i s k i n v o l v e d i n the 
r e - e n t r y of the w e l l , 200 percent of the 
pro r a t a share of reasonable w e l l costs 
a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting 
working i n t e r e s t owner who has not p a i d 
h i s share of estimated w e l l costs w i t h i n 
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30 days from the date the schedule of 
estimated w e l l costs i s f u r n i s h e d to him. 

(8) The operator s h a l l d i s t r i b u t e s a i d costs and 
charges w i t h h e l d from p r o d u c t i o n to the p a r t i e s who 
advanced the w e l l costs. 

(9) $4000.00 per month w h i l e r e - e n t e r i n g and $400.00 
per month w h i l e producing are hereby f i x e d as reasonable 
charges f o r s u p e r v i s i o n (combined f i x e d r a t e s ) ; the 
operator i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d to w i t h h o l d from p r o d u c t i o n 
the p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of such s u p e r v i s i o n charges 
a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting working i n t e r e s t , and 
i n a d d i t i o n t h e r e t o , the operator i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d to 
w i t h h o l d from p r o d u c t i o n the p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of a c t u a l 
expenditures r e q u i r e d f o r o p e r a t i n g such w e l l , not i n 
excess of what are reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e to each 
non-consenting working i n t e r e s t . 

(10) Any unsevered mineral i n t e r e s t s h a l l be 
considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working i n t e r e s t and a 
one-eighth (1/8) r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t f o r the purpose of 
a l l o c a t i n g costs and charges under the terms of t h i s order. 

(11) Any w e l l costs or charges which are to be p a i d 
out of p r o d u c t i o n s h a l l be w i t h h e l d only from the working 
i n t e r e s t ' s share of p r o d u c t i o n , and no costs or charges 
s h a l l be w i t h h e l d from p r o d u c t i o n a t t r i b u t a b l e to r o y a l t y 
i n t e r e s t s . 

(12) A l l proceeds from p r o d u c t i o n from the subject 
w e l l which are not disbursed f o r any reason s h a l l 
immediately be placed i n escrow i n Lea County, New Mexico, 
to be p a i d to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof 
of ownership; the operator s h a l l n o t i f y the D i v i s i o n of the 
name and address of said escrow agent w i t h i n 30 days from 
the date of f i r s t deposit w i t h said escrow agent. 

(13) Should a l l the p a r t i e s to t h i s force p o o l i n g 
reach v o l u n t a r y agreement subsequent to e n t r y of t h i s 
order, t h i s order s h a l l t h e r e a f t e r be of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t . 

(14) The operator of the w e l l and u n i t s h a l l n o t i f y 
the D i r e c t o r of the D i v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent 
v o l u n t a r y agreement of a l l p a r t i e s subject to the force 
p o o l i n g p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s order. 

(15) J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
e n t r y of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem 
necessary. 
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